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IN  THE  COURT  OF  ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, SONITPUR,TEZPUR 

 

Present: -     Md. Darak Ullah, A.J.S. 
  Additional Sessions Judge, 
  Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 
Committing Magistrate:      Sri K.K. Pathak,  
            Judicial Magistrate,  

         1st Class, Tezpur. 

 Case No. Sessions 106 of 2013 

               U/s.  25(1 A) of Arms Act 

State 

 -Vs- 
             Sri Khanjan Kumar Nath @ Dhan @ Surjya Hazarika  

S/o Sri Bhadreswar Nath, 
Vill: Mekonoe Chuburi, 
P.S. Tezpur.   

Advocates appeared:- 

 For the State  :    Sri A. Barua, Ld. Addl. P.P. 

For the accused :    Sri B. Borthakur, Ld. Advocate. 

Date of evidence :    7-10-13,18-1-16,7-6-16,6-10-16,27-2-17.  

Date of argument :    18-4-2017. 

Date of Judgment :    28-4-2017.  

 

JUDGEMENT  

1. Brief history of the prosecution case is that on 17-8-1993 one Md. Jahidul 

Islam, S.I. of Police, Sotea P.S. lodged an FIR in the  Sootea P.S. alleging that 

on that day at about 2 a.m. he along with SDPO Biswanath Chariali and other 

staff conducted raid and searched the house of one Susen Nath of village 

Mahekhati under Sootea PS  and during search they recovered one 9 mm 

hand made pistol along with 9 mm live cartridge from the possession of ULFA 

activist Sri Khanjan Kumar Nath alias Dhan alias Surjya Hazarika. He seized 



                                                                                               Sessions Case No. 106  OF 2013 
                                                                                                            G.R Case No 1016 of 1993 

2 
 

the said articles. It is further stated that co-accused Prafulla Kumar Nath alias 

Baba was also brought to police station for interrogation.  

2. On receipt of the FIR the O/C, Sootea PS  registered a case vide Sootea  P.S. 

case no. 68/93  U/s 25(1A)(a) of Arms Act r/w Sec.3/4 of TADA(P) Act.  

3. After investigation, the investigating agency has submitted charge-sheet 

against the accused Sri Khanjan Kumar Nath alias Dhan alias Surjya Hazarika 

U/s 25(1A) of Arms Act. 

4. On appearance of the accused person, the copy was furnished to him and the 

case was committed to the court of Sessions as per Sections 209 Cr.P.C, by Sri 

K.K. Pathak, Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Tezpur  and thereafter this case is 

transferred to this Court for trial.  

5. After going through the materials on record, including the report  U/s 173 

Cr.P.C and after hearing both side, my ld. predecessor was pleased to frame 

charge U/s 25(1A) of Arms Act against the accused person. The contents of 

the charges were read over and explained to the accused person to which he 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

6. During trial, prosecution has examined as many as 6  (six) witnesses in the 

form of-  

   PW-1 Md. Jehidul Islam,  

        PW-2 SmtiBobita Debi  

        PW-3 Sri Tarani Nath     

        PW-4 Sri Indreswar Borah 

       PW-5 Sri Deben Chandera Gohain 

              PW-6 Sri Shyamal Prashad Saikia          

    Prosecution evidence was closed. Prosecution has also exhibited 5(five) nos. of 

documents in the form of Ext.1 to Ext.5. Prosecution evidence was closed. 

Statement of the accused person recorded U/s 313 Cr.P.C. The accused 

person denied the allegation in toto and declined to adduce evidence in 

defence.  

7. Heard argument of both side.   

8. POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:- 

Whether the accused person, on 17-8-1993 at about 2 a.m. at village 

Mahekhati under Sootea Police Station, were in possession of 9 mm hand 

made pistol along with one 9mm live cartridge, which were prohibited 

arms and ammunitions in contravention of Section 7 of the Arms Act and 
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thereby committed an offence punishable under section 25(1A) of the 

Arms Act within the cognizance of this Court.  

 

              EVIDENCE:- 

9. PW 1 Jehidul Islam, the informant, in his evidence stated that on  17-8-1993 

at 2 p.m. at night, SDPO, Biswanath Chariali and his staff conducted raid and 

search in the house of Sri Susen Nath of village Mahekhati, Sootea in 

connection with Sootea PS case NO.33/93. During search, one handmade 

9mm pistol with 9mm cartridge was seized from the possession of ULFA 

extremist Sri Khanjan Kumar Nath alias Dhan alias Surjya Hazarika of village 

Mekonor Chuburi. He also brought the co-accused persons namely Prafulla Kr. 

Nath alias Baba of Mekonor Chuburi to the police station for interrogation. 

Then he filed FIR at Sootea Police Station.  He has proved the FIR as Ext.1 

wherein Ext.1(1) and Ext.1(2) are his signatures.  

10. In cross examination he has stated that SDPO was Jogesh Chandra Barman. 

He further stated during cross that the seized articles were found in the house 

of Susen Nath. He denied the defence suggestion that he wrote falsely that 

arms were found in the possession of the accused person. 

11.  PW2  Smti Bobita Devi Kalita  in her evidence stated that the occurrence took 

place about twenty years back. She came to know that police apprehended 

boy. She also came to know that police recovered something from the house 

of her father and took her signature on a paper. She has proved the seizure 

list as Ext.2 wherein Ext.2(1) is her signature.   

12. PW3 Sri Tarani Nath in his evidence stated that the incident took place about 

15/20 years back in his village Mahekhati at night. He heard „hulasthul‟ in the 

house of Susen Nath. He went there and saw police. Police asked him to sign 

a paper. He has proved the seizure list as Ext.2 wherein Ext.2(2) is his 

signature. He further stated that police did not show him any arms which were 

present in the court.  

13. PW4 SI Indreswar Borah in his evidence stated that on the intervening night 

of 16-8-93 and 17-8-93 at about 2 a.m. he was at Sootea PS as SI of Police. 

On that day on getting secret information he accompanied SDPO, Biswanath 

Chariali and O/C Jeherul Islam to Mahekhati village under Sootea PS. They 

raided the house of Susen Nath in connection with Sootea Ps case No.33/93. 

As per secret information, some ULFA members were reported to have taken 

shelter in the house of Susen Nath. During raid they apprehended accused 
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Khanjan Nath and another person Prafulla Nath and recovered one 9mm 

handmade pistol and one live cartridge/ammunition. O/C Zeherul Islam seized 

the pistol and live cartridge from the possession of accused Khanjan Nath. He 

has proved the seizure list as Ext.2 wherein Ext.2(3) is his signature and 

Ext.2(4) is the signature of O/C Zeherul Islam. He further stated that on that 

day one air gun was also recovered from the possession of the accused. The 

O/C seized the said air gun in his presence. He has proved the seizure list as 

Ext.5 wherein Ext.5(1) is his signature and Ext.5(2) is the signature of O/C 

Zeherul Islam. He has also proved the seized air gun as Material Ext.1. 

14.  In cross examination he has stated that no licence is required for keeping air 

gun. He has denied the defence suggestion that no item was seized from the 

possession of accused Khanjan Nath alias Dhan.  

15.   PW5 Sri Deben Chandra Gohain, the armourer in his evidence stated that on 

15-2-99 Umesh Chandra Baruah (since deceased) received one parcel vide 

Memo No.50/163 dated 6-8-98 containing one handmade pistol which is 

marked as Ext.”A” (MR No.36/93), one 9 mm boll ammunition which is marked 

as Ext.”B” (MR No.36/93) and one air gun which is marked as Ext.C (MR 

No.37/93).  On examination Umesh Chandra Baruah found as follows : 

1. Ext.”A”, “B” and “C” are fire arms and ammunitions under the 

Arms Act. 

2. Ext.”A” and “B” serviceable but Rxt.”C” is not serviceable. 

Cracked and found the trigger mechanism not serviceable in the 

present condition.  

He has proved the report of armour as Ext.3 wherein Ext.3(1) is 

the signature of Umesh Chandra Baruah, armour expert which 

he knows.  

 

16.    PW6 Sri Shyamal Prasad Saikia in his evidence stated that on 18-8-1999 the 

then Supdt. Of Police, Sonitpur gave him the responsibility of investigation of 

Sootea PS case No.16/93 U/s.25(1)(A) of Arms Act r/w Sec.3/4 of TADA(P) 

Act. Then he requested the Supdt. Of Police Sonitpur to move the District 

Magistrate for obtaining prosecution sanction. Accordingly,  the  Supdt. Of 

Police Sonitpur took steps and obtained prosecution sanction from the District 

Magistrate, Sonitpur vide Memo No.SMJ/1499/15 dated 4-1-2000. He has 

proved the prosecution sanction as Ext.4 wherein Ext.4(1) is the signature of 

Naba Kumar Chetia, the then District Magistrate, Sonitpur. On completion of 
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investigation and after going through the materials in the case diary he 

submitted charge sheet against the arrested accused Khanjan Kumar Nath 

alias Dhan alias Surjya Hazarika and absconder accused Prafulla Kumar Nath 

alias Baba and Susen Nath U/s.25(1)(A) of Arms Act. He has proved the 

charge sheet as Ext.5 wherein Ext.5(1) is his signature.  

17.   In his cross examination he has stated that he submitted the charge sheet 

on the basis of the materials collected by the IO and on the basis of 

prosecution sanction.   

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF. 

18.    Appreciating the evidence on record it is found that although PW1 Jahidul 

Islam, DSP Border, Kamrup, Amingaon has stated in his evidence that on 17-

8-1993 at 2 a.m. at night, while he was working as SDPO, Biswanath Chariali, 

had conducted raid and search in the house of Susen Nath, son of Lt. Umaram 

Nath of village Mahekhati, Sootea and seized one handmade  9mm pistol with 

9mm cartridge from the possession of the accused and accordingly he lodged 

the FIR, the Ext.1. But in his cross examination he has specifically stated that 

the seized articles were found in the house of Susen Nath and he does not 

remember whether Susen Nath was alone or other persons were there in the 

house. PW5 Deben Chandra Gohain was the remour who has proved the 

armour report, the Ext.3 as armour Umesh Chandra Baruah, who examined 

the arms and ammunitions, expired. This witness has stated that one 9mm 

boll ammunition were found to be firearm and ammunition and serviceable. 

He has further stated that the examined air gun was found unserviceable. 

PW6 Shyamal Prashad Saikia has submitted charge sheet on the basis of 

materials collected by the IO and has proved the prosecution sanction and the 

charge sheet as Ext.4 and Ext.5 respectively. Although, PW2 Babita Devi Kalita 

has proved her signature in the seizure list as Ext.2(1) but has not stated 

anything as to what are the items seized by police.  Similarly, although, PW3 

Tarani Nath has proved his signature as Ext.2(2) but has stated that police did 

not show him any arms. The witness remains is PW4 SI Indreswar Borah who 

has stated in his evidence that on 17-8-1993 at about 2 a.m. he had 

accompanied the informant to Mahekhati gaon and raided one house of Susen 

Nath and during raid they apprehended accused Khanjan Nath and another 

person Prafulla Nath and recovered one 9mm handmade pistol and one live 

cartridge/ammunition and O/C Zeherul Islam seized the pistol and live 
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cartridge from the possession  of Khanjan Nath in his presence. He has proved 

his signature as Ext.2(3) on the seizure list, the Ext.2. He has also proved the 

seizure of one air gun from the possession of the accused vide Ext.5 wherein 

Ext.5(1) is his signature. He has also proved the seized air gun as Materials 

Ext.1. During cross examination he has stated that in Ext.5 it was written that 

the seized items were recovered from the house of Susen Nath. He has also 

stated that no licence is required for keeping air gun. He has also stated that  

in Ext.2 also it is written that the seized item was recovered from the house of 

Susen Nath. He denied the defence suggestion that no item was seized from 

the possession of the accused.  

19.   From the above evidence on record it is found that no any independent 

witness has supported the seizure of the arms and ammunition from the 

possession of the accused, rather independent witnesses as well as the 

witnesses from police i.e. PW4 has specifically stated that pistol and 

ammunitions were recovered from the house of one Susen Nath. So far as the 

air gun is concerned, seizure list  reveals that the same was recovered from 

the house of Susen Nath. It is specifically stated by the police that no licence 

is required for keeping air gun which is also found to be unserviceable as per 

report of the armour.  

20. In view of the above evidence on record I have come to the conclusion that 

that prosecution has failed to prove that the arms and ammunitions as well as 

the air gun were seized from the possession of present accused Khanjan Nath 

alias Dhan.  It is the boundant duty of the prosecution to prove the alleged 

offence against the accused person beyond all reasonable doubt and in the 

instant case doubt arises as to whether the seized arms and ammunitions 

seized from the house of Susen Nath were in actual possession of the present 

accused in the house of Susen Nath. Therefore, I have come to the conclusion 

that prosecution has failed to prove the charge U/s.  25(1A) of the Arms Act  

against accused Khanjan Kumar Nath alias Dhan alias Surjya Hazarika beyond 

all reasonable doubt.  

O  R  D  E  R 

21.  In result, accused person namely  Khanjan Kumar Nath alias Dhan alias 

Surjya Hazarika is acquitted from the charge U/s.  25(1A) of the Arms Act and 

set him at liberty forthwith.   

22.   Bail bond stands cancelled. The bailor is discharged from his liability. 
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23. Seized arms and ammunitions, air gun be confiscated to the State in due 

course.   

24. G.R. Case No. 1016/93  be sent back to the Court of Ld. Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur along with a copy of this judgment.  

25.   Given under the hand and seal of this Court on this 28th day of April, 2017. 

 

 

 

 

                (D. Ullah) 

Additional Sessions Judge,  
            Sonitpur,Tezpur 

Dictated and corrected by me 

 

 

         ( D. Ullah) 

Additional Sessions Judge, 
      Sonitpur, Tezpur 
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A P P E N D I X 

 
PROSECUTION WITNESSES 

 

1.   PW-1 Md. Jehidul Islam,  

2.   PW-2 Smti Bobita Debi  

3.  PW-3 Sri Tarani Nath     

4.  PW-4 Sri Indreswar Borah 

5.  PW-5 Sri Deben Chandera Gohain 

6.  PW-6 Sri Shyamal Prashad Saikia 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS 

             NIL 

     PROSECUION EXHIBIT 

1. Ext. 1 : FIR.  

2. Ext.2:  Seizure list. 

3. Ext.3 : Armour report.  

4. Ext.4  : Prosecution sanction.  

5. Ext.5 :  Charge sheet.  

6. Material Ext.1 –  air gun.  

 

DEFENCE EXHIBIT 

NIL 

 

 

 

(D. Ullah) 

Additional Sessions Judge,  
     Sonitpur,Tezpur 
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